News release



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: May X, 2021

CONTACTS: Name, Portland General Electric Company 503-464-XXXX or <u>First.Last@pgn.com</u>

Angelica Espinosa appointed Portland General Electric's new Vice President, General Counsel

PORTLAND, Ore., MM DD, YY -- Angelica Espinosa has been appointed Portland General Electric's Vice President, General Counsel, effective March 18, 2022.

Espinosa joined PGE in July 2021 as the Deputy General Counsel and Corporate Secretary with a focus on board governance, power operations structuring and origination, FERC regulatory compliance and corporate securities issues. She has advanced PGE's board effectiveness, aligned PGE's and shareholders' priorities around Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG).

Espinosa has over 18 years of legal and risk management experience in the utility and energy industries.

"Angelica brings exceptional legal expertise and leadership. She has worked across diverse areas important to PGE, critical to safe, reliable, and affordable operations and our clean energy transformation," said Maria Pope, PGE's CEO and President.

Prior to joining PGE, Espinosa worked for Sempra Energy and its subsidiaries, holding a variety of leadership positions, most recently serving as vice president of Gas Acquisition at Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), vice president, Safety, Compliance and Chief Risk Officer of SoCalGas and San Diego Gas and Electric, vice president of Compliance, Governance and Corporate Secretary of Sempra Energy. She also worked at General Electric (GE) in a range of legal leadership positions, including regional counsel for Latin America and associate general counsel for commercial operations in GE's Oil & Gas division.

####

About Portland General Electric Company:

Portland General Electric (NYSE: POR) is a fully integrated energy company based in Portland, Oregon. The company serves approximately 900,000 customers with a service area population of 2 million Oregonians in 51 cities. PGE owns 16 generation plants across Oregon and other Northwestern states and maintains and operates 14 public parks and recreation areas. For more than 130 years, PGE has powered the advancement of society, delivering safe, affordable, and reliable energy to Oregonians. PGE and its approximately 3,000 employees are working with customers to build a clean energy future. Together with its customers, PGE has the No. 1 voluntary renewable energy program in the U.S. PGE is committed to achieving at least an 80% reduction in greenhouse gas emissions from power served to customers by 2030 and 100% reduction by 2040. In 2021, PGE became the first U.S. utility to join The Climate Pledge. For the eighth year in a row PGE achieved a perfect score on the 2021 Human Rights Campaign Foundation's Corporate Equality Index, a national benchmarking survey and report on corporate policies and practices related to LGBTQ workplace equality. In 2021, PGE, employees, retirees, and the PGE Foundation donated \$4.8 million and volunteered 15,760 hours with more than 300 nonprofits across Oregon. For more information visit <u>www.PortlandGeneral.com/news</u>.